

Docket 09-1454, 09-1478

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Bob Camreta,

Petitioner,

v.

Sarah Greene, Personally and as Next Friend for S.G.,
a Minor and K.G., a Minor,

Respondents,

James Alford, Deputy Sheriff,
Deschutes County, Oregon,

Petitioner,

v.

Sarah Greene, Personally and as Next Friend for S.G.,
a Minor and K.G., a Minor,

Respondents.

**On Writs of *Certiorari* to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER, *ET AL.* AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Mae C. Quinn
Civil Justice Clinic
Washington University in
St. Louis School of Law
One Brookings Drive
St. Louis, MO 63130
314-935-6088
mquinn@wulaw.wustl.edu

Marsha Levick*
**Counsel of Record*
Jennifer Pokempner
Lourdes Rosado
Juvenile Law Center
1315 Walnut St., 4th Fl.
Philadelphia, PA 19107
215-625-0551
mlevick@jlc.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

INTRODUCTION 4

I. S.G. WAS SEIZED WHEN SHE WAS USHERED FROM HER CLASSROOM TO A CLOSED ROOM WHERE SHE WAS QUESTIONED BY A SOCIAL WORKER AND LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER FOR TWO HOURS 8

II. THE SEIZURE AND INTERROGATION OF S.G. AT SCHOOL WITHOUT A WARRANT OR PROBABLE CAUSE VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT..... 12

 A. Law Enforcement Requires a Warrant of Probable Cause to Seize and Question a Child in School 14

 B. Petitioners Fail to Demonstrate That Any of the Exceptions to the Fourth Amendment Warrant Requirements Were Present..... 15

 1. S.G.’s seizure by law enforcement was not a special needs search and seizure conducted by school personnel acting on their own for the purposes of maintaining school discipline and order 15

2. The seizure and interrogation of S.G. was directly related to law enforcement purposes and thus does not qualify as a special needs search under this Court’s jurisprudence	18
3. Law enforcement officials lacked consent to seize and interrogate nine year-old S.G.	21
a. Under the totality of the circumstances, no lawful, voluntary consent was ever provided for S.G.’s seizure and interrogation.....	23
b. School officials may not consent to a student’s seizure and questioning by government officials conducting an investigation	26
4. No exigent circumstances justified S.G.’s seizure and interrogation	29
C. The Reasonableness Test Applied by this Court in <i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> Cannot Be Applied to The Two Hour Seizure of S.G.	31
D. Even If The Court Categorizes The Seizure Of S.G. As A Special Needs Seizure Or A Limited Stop, The Seizure Was Neither Justified At Its Inception Nor Reasonable In Its Scope.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	37
APPENDIX A.....	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

Alderman v. U.S. , 394 U.S. 165 (1968) 24

Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie County v. Earls, 536 U.S. 822 (2002) 15, 20

Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart, 547 U.S. 398 (2006)30

Brown v. Bd. of Education of Topeka, 347 U.S. 483, 493 (1954) 5

Chandler v. Miller, 520 U.S. 305 (1997) 15, 18, 21

City of Indianapolis v. Edmond, 531 U.S. 32 (2000) 15, 21

Cupp v. Murphy, 412 U.S. 291 (1973) 29

Dunaway v. New York, 442 U.S. 200 (1979) 31, 32

Ferguson v. City of Charleston, 532 U.S. 67 (2001).... 18, 19, 20

Florida v. Bostick, 501 U.S. 429 (1991)..... 9, 10, 11

Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491 (1983) 22, 23, 28, 32

Gallegos v. Colo., 370 U.S. 49 (1962) 24

Griffin v. Wisconsin, 483 U.S. 868 (1987) 18

Henry v. United States, 361 U.S. 98 (1959) 13

<i>I.N.S. v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	31, 32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	28
<i>Katz v. U.S.</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	14
<i>Mich. v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978)	30
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988)	8
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	20, 33
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	passim
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	21
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. 1 v. Redding</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2633 (2009)	26
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U. S. 745 (1982)	26
<i>Schmerber v. Cal.</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	29
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	passim
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Assn.</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	19, 20
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	passim
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	26

<i>U.S. v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976)	29
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	passim
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	
.....	31, 34, 35
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	passim
<i>Warden Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	29
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	26
<i>West Virginia State Bd. Of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	5
<i>Wis. v. Yoder</i> , 406 U. S. 205 (1972)	26
Other Federal Cases	
<i>Calabretta v. Floyd</i> , 189 F. 3d 808 (9th Cir. 1999)..	20
<i>Couture v. Bd. of Educ. of Albuquerque Pub. Sch.</i> , 535 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Doe v. Heck</i> , 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003).....	11, 24
<i>Franz v. Lytle</i> , 997 F.2d 784 (10th Cir. 1993).....	37
<i>Greene v. Camreta</i> , No. Civ. 05-6047-AA, 2006 WL 758547 (D. Or. March 23, 2006).....	23
<i>Greene v. Camreta</i> , 588 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009)	passim

<i>Horton v. Goose Creek Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 690 F.2d 470 (5th Cir. 1982)	27, 28
<i>Jones v. Hunt</i> , 410 F. 3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005).	17, 25
<i>Picha v. Wielgos</i> , 410 F.Supp. 1214 (N.D. Ill. 1976).....	26
<i>Roe v. Tex. Dept. of Protective and Regulatory Servs.</i> , 299 F. 3d 395 (5th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Shuman ex rel. Shertzer v. Penn Manor Sch. Dist.</i> , 422 F.3d 141 (3rd Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Tarter v. Raybuck</i> , 742 F.2d 977 (6th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Tenenbaum v. Williams</i> , 193 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Wofford v. Evans</i> , 390 F.3d 318 (4th Cir. 2004).....	11
State Cases	
<i>In re Jamol F.</i> , 24 Misc. 3d 772 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 2009)	28
<i>In re Randy G.</i> , 28 P.3d 239 (Cal. 2001)	16
<i>People v. Assad</i> , 189 Cal. App. 4th 187 (Cal. App. 3d Dist. 2010)	7
State Statutes and Regulations	
Cal. Penal Code § 11174.3(a) (West 2001)	7
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 305(a)(West 2010)	7

Or. Admin. R. 413-015-0420(1)(2010)	6
Or. Admin. R. 413-015-0210(2)(2010)	6
Or. Admin. R. 413-015-0210(3)(2010)	6
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419.150(1) (2009)	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.150(2) (2009).....	6

Other Authorities

3 Wayne R. Lafave, Search & Seizure § 5.1 (4th ed. 2010)	13
--	----

4 Wayne R. LaFave, Search & Seizure § 9.2 (4 th ed. 2010)	32
--	----

<i>Bend-La Pine Sch. Dist. Policy on Student Conduct and Discipline</i> (Jan 8, 2007), http://www.bend.k12.or.us/education/components/docmgr/default.php?sectiondetailid=747&fileitem=1149&catfilter=146&PHPSESSID=2a3ee96e596f0ddcdc3baadcbb9cadc	28
---	----

Brief for Cal. State Ass’n of Counties et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 2010 WL 2665553 (No. 09-1454).....	7, 8, 9, 13, 35
---	-----------------

Brief for Nat’l School Bds. Ass’n et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 2010 WL 5168881 (No. 09-1454, 09-1478)	8, 9
--	------

Brief for Solicitor Gen. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 2010 WL 5168879 (No. 09-1454, 09-1478).	9
